Over 10 years  509,728  371,359  397,426  271,003

 1,737,269  1,230,526  1,351,969  903,328

 The expenses recognised is included in administration expenses in the financial statements. LKAS 19 requires the use of actuarial
techniques to make a reliable estimate of the employee benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and
prior periods and discount that benefits using the Projected Unit Credit Method in order to determine how much benefit is attributable
to the current and prior periods and to make estimates about demographic variables that will influence the cost of the benefit. As per
LKAS 19 gain or loss arising from actuarial valuation is recognised in other comprehensive income.

 The actuarial valuation was carried out by a professionally qualified Actuary,  Actuarial and Management Consultant (Pvt) Ltd. for Srilanka
and Thailand entities and Kantor Konsultan Aktuaria Tubagus Syafrial & Ammn Nangasan  for  Indonesian entities as at 31st March 2024

27.3 Sensitivity Analysis - Salary Escalation rate/Discount rate
 Values appearing in the Financial Statements are sensitive to the changes in the financial and non financial assumptions used.

 Consolidated  Company
As at 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Present value of defined benefit obligation
One Percentage point increase ( + 1% ) in discount rate  1,612,090  1,165,591  1,248,368  840,614
One Percentage point decrease ( - 1% ) in discount rate  1,890,003  1,349,984  1,469,274  973,585
One Percentage point increase ( + 1% ) salary escalation rate  1,908,005  1,354,209  1,489,038  978,383
One Percentage point decrease ( - 1% ) salary escalation rate  1,594,655  1,160,603  1,229,895  835,468

28 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS / LIABILITIES
28.1 Deffered Tax Assets

Note  Consolidated
As at 31st March 2024 2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

At the beginning of the year  244,159  132,820
Origination and (reversal) of temporary differences  (4,196)  111,339
At the end of the year 28.1.2  239,963  244,159

Integrated Report 2023/24 | Haycarb PLC | 309

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28.1.1 Deffered tax assets are attributable to the followings;

 Consolidated
As at 31st March 2024 2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Consolidated
Property plant and equipment  (6,872)  (2,496)
Inventory provision  87,539  100,263
Debtor provision  51,213  49,005
Carried forward tax losses  5,835  -
Defined benefit obligations  97,796  89,770
Unrealised exchange gains/(losses)  3,602  5,742
Other items  850  1,875
Net deferred tax asset  239,963  244,159

28.1.2 Movement of deffered tax assets and the composition :

Consolidated

Rs.’000

Balance
as at

 31.03.2023

Recognised in
 Statement of
 Profit or loss

Recognised
 in Other

Comprehensive
 Income

Effect of
movement in

exchange rate

Balance
as at

 31.03.2024

Property plant and equipment  (2,496)  (4,376)  -   -   (6,872)
Inventory provision  100,263  (12,724)  -   -   87,539
Debtor provision  49,005  2,208  -   -   51,213
Carried forward tax losses  -   5,835  -   -   5,835
Defined benefit obligations  89,770  13,535  110  (5,619)  97,796
Unrealised exchange gains/(losses)  5,742  (2,140)  -   -   3,602
Other items  1,875  (1,025)  -   -   850
Net deferred tax asset  244,159  1,313  110  (5,619)  239,963

Consolidated

Rs.’000

Balance
as at

31.03.2022

Recognised in
 Statement of
 Profit or loss

Recognised
in Other

Comprehensive
 Income

Effect of
 movement in
exchange rate

Balance
as at

31.03.2023

Property plant and equipment  (2,242)  16  -   (270)  (2,496)
Inventory provision  26,043  74,220  -   -   100,263
Debtor provision  30,579  18,426  -   -   49,005
Carried forward tax losses  19,176  (19,176)  -   -   -
Defined benefit obligations  64,672  22,104  -   2,994  89,770
Unrealised exchange gains/(losses)  (6,159)  11,901  -   -   5,742
Other items  751  1,124  -   -   1,875
Net deferred tax asset  132,820  108,615  -   2,724  244,159

Introduction | Understanding Value Creation and Impacts | Our Value Proposition on ESG
Nurturing Our Resources | Mindful Governance | Financial Statements | Supplementary

310 | Haycarb PLC | Integrated Report 2023/24

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS / LIABILITIES CONTD,
28.2 Deffered tax Liabililities

 Consolidated  Company
As at 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

At the beginning of the year  136,709  368,658  85,673  294,955
Transfers on amalgamation  -   -   -   30,168
Origination and reversal of temporary differences  55,476  (231,949)  39,868  (239,450)

[…]

Introduction | Understanding Value Creation and Impacts | Our Value Proposition on ESG
Nurturing Our Resources | Mindful Governance | Financial Statements | Supplementary

328 | Haycarb PLC | Integrated Report 2023/24

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTD.
 Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to the risk of change in market interest rates relates to the Group’s short-term obligations and long-term
obligations with floating interest rates. Prudent management of working capital facilities with a proper mix between LKR and USD
borrowings to manage cost of borrowings. The group has not engaged in any interest rate swap agreements.

 Interest rate sensitivity
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Effect	on	Profit	before	Tax
 Consolidated  Company

As at 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023
 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Increase in borrowing rates by 100 basis points  (43,758)  (69,197)  (26,481)  (31,628)
Decrease in borrowing rates by 100 basis points  43,758  69,197  26,481  31,628

 Foreign currency risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating
activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency) and the Group’s net
investments in foreign subsidiaries.

 The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings and net investments in foreign subsidiaries that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group. The currencies in which these transactions
primarily denominated are US Dollar, Australian Dollar, Sterling Pound, Thai Baht, Indonesian Rupiah, Maldivian Rupiah and Euros.

 The Group evaluate on a case by case basis and where required hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation of its foreign
operations by  using forwards contracts wherever applicable.

 Foreign currency sensitivity
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant of the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). The Group’s
and Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies other than below are not material.

Integrated Report 2023/24 | Haycarb PLC | 329

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect	on	Profit	before	Tax
 Consolidated  Company

As at 31st March Increase/
(Decrease)

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

US Dollar 10%  214,704  159,401  184,381  162,930
-10%  (214,704)  (159,401)  (184,381)  (162,930)

Thai Baht 10%  48,212  65,190  -   -
-10%  (48,212)  (65,190)  -   -

Indonesian Rupiah 10%  62,331  (113,004)  -   -
-10%  (62,331)  113,004  -   -

GBP 10%  (12,385)  4,654  9,806  10,322
-10%  12,385  (4,654)  (9,806)  (10,322)

Australian Dollar 10%  10,966  30,423  -   -
-10%  (10,966)  (30,423)  -   -

Euro 10%  39,759  23,441  29,711  17,987
-10%  (39,759)  (23,441)  (29,711)  (17,987)

Maldivian Rupiah 10%  19,505  26,188  -   -
-10%  (19,505)  (26,188)  -   -

 Equity price risk
 The Group does not engage in equity trading other than holding of equity shares as a strategic investments on long term basis. Equity

shares are assed at fair value using  valuation techniques of fair value hierarchy.

 Capital management
 The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and  to sustain future

development of the business. Capital consists of stated capital, reserves, retained earnings and non-controlling interests of the Group.
The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital and the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.